or temporary employees to fill positions temporarily vacant as a result of a leave of 
absence, vacation, or similar reasons. 

d) The City will have the right to fill Bargaining Unit positions with part-time permanent 

employees. Part-time permanent employees are defined as regularly scheduled 
employees who work less than 1800 (one thousand eight hundred) hours in a 
calendar year. Part-time permanent employees who work more than 1800 hours in a 
calendar year shall be reclassified as permanent, full-time employees until such time 
as the number of hours worked is less than 1800 hours in a calendar year.